## Government of West Bengal Water Resources Investigation I Development Department Khadya Bhavan, Block-A, 5<sup>th</sup> floor 11A, Mirza Galib St., Kolkata-700 087.

## NOTIFICATION

No. /WI/BP/9M-37/2013

Dated, the 21st August, 2014.

The Governor is pleased to modify the following paras of the guidelines for procurement of materials under this Department issued vide Notification No. 3049/WI/BP/9M-37/2013 dtd. 3/12/2013.

1. The Tender Committee constituted at para 2 of the said Notification is reconstituted with the following members:-

(i)	Engineer-in-Cl	hief and	Ex-officio	Secretary.	WRI&DD-	Chairman

(ii) Chief Engineer-I, W.R.D.D. - Member

(iii) Chief Engineer-II, W.R.D.D. - Member

(iv) Director, S.W.I.D. - Member

(v) M.D., W.B.S.M.I.C. - Member

(vi) Joint Secretary (MI), W.R.I.&D.D. - Member

(vii) Joint Director(Audit), W.R.D.D. - Member

(viii) Superintending Engineer (AM), Kolkata (AM)

Resource Circle - Member-Convener

2. Para 3(c) of the said Notification is substituted with the following words "(c) items to be procured directly by the Field Level Officers and recommend with proper justifications to the Government for approval and Field Level Officers would procure such items following usual financial norms."

- 3. At para 9 the said Notification the words "Chief Engineer-I" shall be deleted.
- 4. Para 14 of the said notification is partially modified as follows:-

As the Aroni Agri Equipments Pvt. Ltd. expressed their inability to supply any material relating to NIT 23 of 2010-11 of West Bengal Agro

Industries Corporation Limited in respect of the judgement & order dated 08/10/2013 of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta passed in Writ Application W.P. No.599(W)/2012 (Aroni Agri Equipments Pvt. Ltd. and Anr. -Vs.- the State of West Bengal and Ors.) and the Managing Director, West Bengal Agro Industries Corporation Limited has also expressed inability to supply the said materials and cancelled the agreement executed between the WBAIC Ltd. and the Aroni Agri Equipment Pvt. Ltd. relating to said NIT 23 of 2010-11, therefore, the said items may now be procured following the usual procedure as outlined in the said Notification.

This order shall take immediate effect.

By Order of the Governor,

Sd/-

(Bharat Chandra Saha) Secretary

## No. 1844/1(19)/WI/BP/9M-37/2013 dtd. 21/8/2014

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action:

- 1. The Principal Accountant General (A&E), West Bengal, Treasury Building, Kolkata-700 001,
- 2. The Accountant General (Audit), West Bengal, Treasury Building, Kolkata-700001,
- 3. Finance Department(Group-F), Govt. of West Bengal, Nabanna Howrah,
- 4. Finance Department(Group-T), Govt. of West Bengal, Nabanna Howrah,
- 5. The Financial Advisor of this Department,
- 6-8. The Chief Engineer-I/Chief Engineer-II/Administrator(C.E.), Teesta CADA, WRDD, He is requested to circulate this Notification to his subordinate officers.
- 9. The Project Director, W.B.A.D.M.I. Project. He is requested to circulate this Notification to his subordinate officers,
- 10. The Managing Director, WBSMIC Ltd.,
- 11. The Manager Director, Waller, SWID, WRIDD, GOWB
- 12. The Superintending Engineer(A-M), Kolkata(A-M) Resources Circle, WRDD,
- 13. The Joint Secretary (Budget) of this Department,
- 14. The Joint Secretary(Law) of this Department,
- 15. The P.S. to the Minister-in-Charge of this Department,
  - 16. The P.S. to the Secretary, WRI&D Department,
  - 17. The P.S. to the Engineer-in-Chief & Ex-Officio Secretary, WRI&D Department,
  - 18. The Joint Director(Audit), WRDD
  - 19. Budget Branch of this Department,
  - 20. Guard File.

Joint Secretary (MI)

Page 2 of 2